

Annex 1. Detailed current and capital accounts data

(EUR billions, unless otherwise indicated; transactions)

	Current account															Capital account		
	Total			Goods			Services			Primary Income			Secondary Income					
	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance
2021	4,573.5	4,226.4	347.1	2,432.7	2,140.6	292.1	1,092.8	981.0	111.8	890.0	778.4	111.6	158.0	326.4	-168.4	131.5	84.2	47.2
2022	5,475.6	5,494.9	-19.3	2,875.1	2,920.7	-45.5	1,346.1	1,178.3	167.7	1,083.9	1,051.1	32.8	170.5	344.8	-174.3	230.9	82.1	148.8
2023	5,673.1	5,428.6	244.5	2,815.0	2,563.5	251.5	1,391.7	1,259.6	132.1	1,283.7	1,253.9	29.7	182.7	351.5	-168.8	158.9	117.6	41.3
2024	5,878.8	5,480.8	398.0	2,819.2	2,455.5	363.7	1,520.2	1,354.3	165.8	1,348.9	1,308.9	40.0	190.5	362.1	-171.5	97.7	92.8	4.9
2024 Q3	1,461.7	1,356.0	105.7	696.6	615.4	81.2	391.7	338.8	52.9	329.0	315.6	13.4	44.4	86.2	-41.8	20.7	16.1	4.6
Q4	1,525.9	1,424.8	101.1	718.3	627.3	91.0	393.7	365.9	27.9	362.1	327.0	35.1	51.7	104.6	-52.9	34.6	22.5	12.1
2025 Q1	1,476.2	1,411.5	64.8	740.1	630.8	109.2	366.5	348.3	18.2	322.0	336.4	-14.4	47.7	95.9	-48.3	31.9	26.5	5.4
Q2	1,495.9	1,439.0	56.9	710.8	627.5	83.3	387.5	341.2	46.3	347.2	379.4	-32.2	50.4	90.9	-40.5	18.0	12.5	5.5
2024 Jul	507.6	468.3	39.3	247.5	212.2	35.3	137.3	116.9	20.4	107.3	109.3	-2.1	15.5	29.9	-14.3	7.7	6.0	1.6
Aug	460.0	435.8	24.3	214.1	196.2	17.9	128.5	112.9	15.5	103.5	99.0	4.5	14.1	27.7	-13.6	8.2	4.5	3.6
Sep	494.1	451.9	42.1	235.1	207.1	28.0	126.0	108.9	17.0	118.2	107.3	11.0	14.8	28.7	-13.9	4.8	5.5	-0.7
Oct	507.0	477.8	29.2	250.6	222.3	28.3	128.6	118.3	10.3	111.2	104.9	6.3	16.6	32.2	-15.7	7.5	4.4	3.1
Nov	494.8	468.5	26.3	244.1	211.6	32.5	122.3	116.9	5.4	112.4	107.3	5.1	15.9	32.6	-16.7	6.8	5.0	1.8
Dec	524.0	478.4	45.6	223.5	193.4	30.2	142.7	130.6	12.1	138.5	114.7	23.7	19.2	39.7	-20.5	20.3	13.1	7.1
2025 Jan	473.9	472.0	2.0	229.5	209.5	20.0	122.3	117.4	4.9	107.4	113.8	-6.3	14.7	31.3	-16.6	12.8	12.0	0.9
Feb	473.6	453.0	20.6	238.7	201.4	37.2	117.9	113.2	4.7	101.8	107.5	-5.6	15.2	30.9	-15.7	7.7	6.5	1.2
Mar	528.7	486.5	42.2	271.9	219.9	52.0	126.3	117.7	8.6	112.8	115.2	-2.4	17.7	33.7	-16.0	11.4	8.1	3.4
Apr	489.8	471.8	18.0	239.1	211.8	27.3	122.4	114.4	8.0	112.7	115.7	-3.0	15.6	29.9	-14.3	5.6	3.7	1.9
May	495.9	495.9	0.0	237.8	206.6	31.2	127.1	110.1	17.0	113.1	149.8	-36.7	17.9	29.4	-11.5	5.7	3.8	1.9
Jun	510.2	471.3	38.9	233.9	209.1	24.8	138.1	116.7	21.4	121.4	113.9	7.5	16.9	31.6	-14.7	6.7	5.0	1.7
Jul	510.1	475.1	35.0	248.1	220.2	27.9	139.2	119.3	19.9	107.7	104.8	2.9	15.0	30.7	-15.7	9.0	4.1	4.9
12-month cumulated transactions																		
2024 Jul	5,828.4	5,423.4	405.0	2,821.5	2,456.8	364.7	1,479.9	1,320.5	159.4	1,339.7	1,294.2	45.5	187.3	352.0	-164.6	134.9	111.8	23.1
2025 Jul	5,962.2	5,638.0	324.2	2,866.4	2,509.1	357.3	1,541.3	1,396.5	144.8	1,360.8	1,353.9	6.9	193.7	378.6	-184.9	106.5	75.7	30.8
12-month cumulated transactions as a percentage of GDP																		
2024 Jul	39.0	36.3	2.7	18.9	16.4	2.4	9.9	8.8	1.1	9.0	8.7	0.3	1.3	2.4	-1.1	0.9	0.7	0.2
2025 Jul	38.4	36.4	2.1	18.5	16.2	2.3	9.9	9.0	0.9	8.8	8.7	0.0	1.2	2.4	-1.2	0.7	0.5	0.2
Seasonally adjusted																		
2024 Q3	1,468.7	1,385.4	83.3	701.1	619.3	81.8	376.1	342.2	33.9	341.8	331.2	10.7	49.8	92.9	-43.1			
Q4	1,480.8	1,406.5	74.3	704.4	621.9	82.5	383.7	339.1	44.7	344.6	342.1	2.5	48.1	103.4	-55.4			
2025 Q1	1,549.7	1,474.9	74.7	759.8	643.4	116.4	394.0	364.7	29.3	346.1	377.8	-31.7	49.8	89.1	-39.3			
Q2	1,476.5	1,390.3	86.2	712.2	625.4	86.7	387.6	351.5	36.1	329.5	318.0	11.5	47.1	95.3	-48.2			
2024 Jul	491.9	460.3	31.6	234.1	202.9	31.2	126.6	113.8	12.8	114.3	112.1	2.3	16.8	31.5	-14.7			
Aug	490.8	468.5	22.3	234.2	210.1	24.1	127.0	115.7	11.3	113.0	111.8	1.2	16.6	30.9	-14.3			
Sep	486.0	456.6	29.4	232.7	206.3	26.5	122.4	112.6	9.8	114.5	107.2	7.2	16.4	30.5	-14.1			
Oct	488.6	465.0	23.5	230.0	204.5	25.5	125.3	110.4	14.8	116.6	115.7	0.8	16.7	34.4	-17.6			
Nov	494.1	475.5	18.5	238.2	208.9	29.3	126.7	115.0	11.7	112.5	118.0	-5.4	16.6	33.7	-17.1			
Dec	498.2	466.0	32.2	236.2	208.5	27.6	131.8	113.7	18.1	115.5	108.4	7.1	14.8	35.4	-20.6			
2025 Jan	509.0	486.6	22.4	246.4	206.4	40.1	129.4	120.7	8.7	117.4	129.4	-11.9	15.7	30.2	-14.5			
Feb	516.0	496.1	19.8	250.0	217.2	32.8	133.8	122.5	11.3	116.0	128.9	-12.9	16.2	27.6	-11.4			
Mar	524.7	492.2	32.5	263.4	219.8	43.6	130.8	121.5	9.3	112.6	119.5	-6.9	17.9	31.4	-13.4			
Apr	490.1	471.5	18.6	239.0	207.9	31.1	126.8	120.1	6.7	108.3	111.4	-3.1	16.0	32.1	-16.1			
May	496.4	464.7	31.8	237.9	204.8	33.0	129.8	116.1	13.6	113.0	112.4	0.6	15.8	31.3	-15.5			
Jun	489.9	454.1	35.8	235.2	212.7	22.6	131.1	115.3	15.8	108.2	94.2	14.0	15.4	32.0	-16.6			
Jul	495.7	467.9	27.7	236.3	211.7	24.6	128.7	116.6	12.1	114.4	107.2	7.1	16.3	32.4	-16.1			
12-month cumulated transactions																		
2024 Jul	5,819.1	5,424.7	394.4	2,814.4	2,450.9	363.4	1,479.2	1,320.8	158.4	1,338.4	1,297.5	40.9	187.2	355.5	-168.3			
2025 Jul	5,979.4	5,664.8	314.6	2,879.6	2,518.8	360.8	1,543.5	1,400.2	143.3	1,362.1	1,364.2	-2.1	194.3	381.7	-187.4			
12-month cumulated transactions as a percentage of GDP																		
2024 Jul	38.9	36.2	2.6	18.8	16.4	2.4	9.9	8.8	1.1	8.9	8.7	0.3	1.3	2.4	-1.1			
2025 Jul	38.6	36.5	2.0	18.6	16.2	2.3	10.0	9.0	0.9	8.8	8.8	0.0	1.3	2.5	-1.2			